

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	
Appellee,)	BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ERIC
)	SCHNAPPER AND JEFFERY BARNUM
v.)	IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
)	
Mr.)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20080559
ALAA MOHAMMAD ALI,)	
Contractor,)	USCA DKT. NO. 12-0008/AR
Appellant.)	

JEFFERY C. BARNUM
Supervised Law Student
University of Washington School of Law

ERIC SCHNAPPER
University of Washington School of Law
William H. Gates Hall
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98105
206-616-3167 (office)
206-685-4469 (facsimile)
E-mail: schnapp@u.washington.edu

Index of Brief

Index of Brief..... 1

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

Issue Presented..... 3

 WHETHER THE MILITARY JUDGE ERRED IN RULING THAT THE COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO TRY APPELLANT AND THEREBY VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS BY REFUSING TO DISMISS THE CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS..... 3

Argument..... 3

 I. The Supreme Court Has Restricted the Ability to Court-Martial Civilians, But Has Never Spoken Directly About Civilians in Combat..... 3

 A. The Court Limits Military Jurisdiction over Civilians in a Time of War..... 3

 B. The Court Invalidates Military Jurisdiction Over Civilians During Peacetime..... 6

 II. During Times of War or Active Hostilities, Civilians May Be Court-Martialed In Limited Circumstances..... 10

 III. The Government’s War Powers Include Areas of Active Hostilities Even Without a Declaration of War..... 13

 IV. The Constitutionality of Court-Martial Jurisdiction over Civilians in a Time of War Requires Weighing Four Factors..... 15

 A. Degree to Which Accused Is Accompanying the Troops..... 16

 B. Proximity to Hostilities..... 18

 C. Nature of the Offense and Its Impact upon Mission Capability..... 20

 D. Comparative Advantage of Exercising Court-Martial Jurisdiction..... 21

 V. Neither Party Advances The Correct Standard for Determining When The constitution Permits A Civilian To Be Court-Martialed..... 23

A.	The Government Fails to Articulate a Clear Test for the Constitutionality of the Exercise of Court-Martial Jurisdiction over Civilians.....	23
B.	Appellant’s Proposal Does Not Permit Exercise of Court-Martial Jurisdiction over Civilians Under any Circumstances.....	24
VI.	Appellant Was Appropriately Subject to Court-Martial Jurisdiction.....	24
A.	Operation Iraqi Freedom Was a <i>De Facto</i> War.....	25
B.	Appellant was deeply integrated into the 170 th Military Police Company.....	25
C.	Appellant Was Proximate to Hostilities.....	26
D.	Appellant’s Conduct Negatively Impacted Operational Capability.....	26
E.	A Court-Martial was the Most Advantageous Way to Address Appellant’s Infractions.....	27
	Conclusion.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 24(d).....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	30

Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities

Cases

Duncan v. Kahanamoku,
327 U.S. 304 (1946)..... 4, 5, 6, 15

Ex parte Falls,
251 F. 415 (D.N.J. 1918)..... 19, 21

Ex parte Gerlach,
247 F. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1917)..... 18, 19, 21

Ex parte Milligan,
71 U.S. 2 (1866)..... 3, 4

Ex parte Weitz,
256 F. 58 (D. Mass. 1919)..... 17

Grewe v. France,
75 F. Supp. 433 (E.D. Wis. 1948)..... 18, 21

Grisham v. Hagan,
361 U.S. 278 (1960)..... 9, 12

In re Berue,
54 F. Supp. 252 (S.D. Ohio 1944)..... 19

In re Di Bartolo,
50 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)..... 18, 21

Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton,
361 U.S. 234 (1960)..... 8, 12

Madsen v. Kinsella,
343 U.S. 341 (1952)..... 8, 9, 21

McCune v. Kilpatrick,
53 F. Supp. 80 (E.D. Va. 1943)..... 19, 21

McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo,
361 U.S. 281 (1960)..... 9, 10

O'Callahan v. Parker,
395 U.S. 258 (1969)..... 20

Perlstein v. United States,
151 F.2d 167 (3d Cir. 1945)..... 17, 21

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... passim

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987)..... 20

<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 70 M.J. 514 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Averette</i> , 41 C.M.R. 363 (C.M.A. 1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Bancroft</i> , 11 C.M.R. 3 (C.M.A. 1953).....	15
<i>United States v. Burney</i> , 21 C.M.R. 98 (1956).....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 654 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Prospero</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 436 (D. Mass. 2008).....	15, 25

Statutes

The Massachusetts Articles of War of 1775, art. 31.....	11
---	----

Other Authorities

14 Op. Att’y Gen. (1872).....	18, 19
David Loveless, <i>Combat Implications, International Considerations, and Military Commission Self-Application: A Proposal to Create A Combat Exception in the Military Rules of Evidence</i> , 48 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1135 (2007).....	22
Kathryn E. Kovacs, <i>A History of the Military Authority Exception in the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 673 (2010)....	15
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law & Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920 reprint).....	11, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....	12
--------------------------------------	----

Uniform Code of Military Justice

Article 123a.....	20
Article 2(a)(10).....	15
Article 43(a), (e), (f).....	14
